

18-2990(L)

18-3710(CON), 18-3712(CON),
18-3715(CON), 18-3850(CON), 19-1272(CON)

To Be Argued By:
ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

—against—

Appellee,

PETER GALBRAITH KELLY, JR., MICHAEL LAIPPLE, KEVIN SCHULER,

Defendants,

JOSEPH PERCOCO, STEVEN AIELLO, JOSEPH GERARDI,
LOUIS CIMINELLI, ALAIN KALOYEROS, AKA DR. K,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT STEVEN AIELLO

ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO
DANIEL J. O'NEILL
FABIEN M. THAYAMBALLI
SHAPIRO ARATO BACH LLP
500 Fifth Avenue, 40th Floor
New York, New York 10110
(212) 257-4880

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
Steven Aiello*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Background.....	5
B. The Percoco Trial	6
1. The Alleged Public-Bribery Scheme	6
2. District Court Rulings And Jury Instructions	12
a. Public Official Requirement.....	12
b. “As Opportunities Arise”	15
3. Rule 29 Motions And Verdict.....	16
C. The FSMC Trial	17
D. Sentencing	17
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	21
I. THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS CONSTRUCTIVELY AMENDED THE HONEST-SERVICES COUNT	21
A. Constructive Amendments Are Unconstitutional	21

B.	The Object Of A Conspiracy May Not Be Constructively Amended.....	23
C.	The Private-Citizen Instruction Constructively Amended The Indictment.....	24
D.	At A Minimum, There Was A Prejudicial Variance.....	26
II.	THE HONEST-SERVICES CONVICTION IS LEGALLY INVALID AND FACTUALLY INSUFFICIENT	27
A.	The Private-Citizen Theory Is Legally Invalid	28
1.	<i>McDonnell</i> Requires At Least One <i>Quid Pro Quo</i> Participant Who Is A Public Official	28
2.	The Private-Citizen Theory Raises Serious Constitutional Concerns.....	32
3.	<i>McDonnell</i> , <i>Skilling</i> , And <i>McNally</i> Supersede <i>Margiotta</i>	37
B.	The Evidence Was Insufficient Under Both The Public-Official And Private-Citizen Theories	39
C.	At A Minimum, Retrial Is Required.....	44
III.	<i>MCDONNELL</i> FORECLOSED THE “AS OPPORTUNITIES ARISE” INSTRUCTION	45
A.	The Instruction Contravened <i>McDonnell</i>	47
B.	<i>McDonnell</i> Makes <i>Sun-Diamond</i> Applicable To Honest-Services Bribery.....	49
C.	The Error Was Not Harmless	50
IV.	AIELLO IS ENTITLED TO ACQUITTAL ON THE WIRE-FRAUD CHARGES	51
A.	Background.....	52
1.	FSMC RFPs	52

2.	Government Theory	54
3.	Aiello’s Perspective	54
4.	Alleged “Tailoring”	57
5.	RFP Process	59
6.	Rulings Below	61
B.	FSMC Received The Benefit Of Its Bargain	62
C.	There Was No Evidence That FSMC Lost A Better Deal	64
D.	There Was No Evidence That Aiello Harbored Fraudulent Intent	68
E.	The Right-To-Control Theory Is Invalid.....	70
V.	THE WIRE-FRAUD INSTRUCTIONS WERE ERRONEOUS, INCOMPLETE, AND CONFUSING.....	72
A.	The Instructions Improperly Permitted Conviction Even If FSMC Was Not Deprived Of The Benefit Of Its Bargain Or A Better Deal	74
B.	The Instructions Were Confusing And Misleading.....	76
VI.	AIELLO WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO PRESENT A DEFENSE TO THE WIRE-FRAUD CHARGES.....	80
A.	The Evidence Was Admissible To Show Lack Of Harm.....	81
B.	The Evidence Was Admissible To Rebut Scienter	83
	CONCLUSION.....	85

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AG Capital Funding Partners, L.P. v. State St. Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 11 N.Y.3d 146 (2008).....	38
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	32
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	33
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	33, 70, 71, 72, 77
<i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971)	33
<i>Cramp v. Bd. of Pub. Instruction of Orange Cnty.</i> , 368 U.S. 278 (1961)	33
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986)	83
<i>Dixson v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 482 (1984)	29
<i>E. R.R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961)	32
<i>Ex parte Bain</i> , 121 U.S. 1 (1887)	26
<i>Green Party of Conn. v. Garfield</i> , 616 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2010)	32
<i>Hawkins v. Costello</i> , 460 F.3d 238 (2d Cir. 2006).....	83

Hudson v. New York City,
271 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2001)79

Johnson v. United States,
135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)33

Lotes Co. v. Hon Hai Precision Indus. Co.,
753 F.3d 395 (2d Cir. 2014)37

McConnell v. FEC,
540 U.S. 93 (2003)32

McDonnell v. United States,
136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016) *passim*

McNally v. United States,
483 U.S. 350 (1987) 34, 36, 37, 41, 70

Neder v. United States,
527 U.S. 1 (1999) 45, 69

Ocasio v. United States,
136 S. Ct. 1423 (2016)29

Russell v. United States,
369 U.S. 749 (1962)26

Sandstrom v. Montana,
442 U.S. 510 (1979)82

SEC v. DiBella,
587 F.3d 553 (2d Cir. 2009)38

Sekhar v. United States,
570 U.S. 729 (2013) 71, 72, 79

Shushan v. United States,
117 F.2d 110 (5th Cir. 1941)39

Skilling v. United States,
561 U.S. 358 (2010) *passim*

Smith v. United States,
360 U.S. 1 (1959)22

Sorich v. United States,
555 U.S. 1204 (2009)36

Stirone v. United States,
361 U.S. 212 (1960) 22, 27

Taylor v. Illinois,
484 U.S. 400 (1988)83

*Union of Needletrades, Indus. & Textile Employees,
AFL-CIO, CLC v. U.S. I.N.S.*,
336 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2003)37

United States v. Al Kassar,
660 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2011)83

United States v. Allen,
127 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 1997) 75, 78

United States v. Al-Moayad,
545 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2008)84

United States v. Bahel,
662 F.3d 610 (2d Cir. 2011)49

United States v. Bindow,
804 F.3d 558 (2d Cir. 2015) 62, 63, 65, 81

United States v. Boyland,
862 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 2017) 28, 50

United States v. Bruchhausen,
977 F.2d 464 (9th Cir. 1992)70

United States v. Brumley,
116 F.3d 728 (5th Cir. 1997)38

United States v. Bruno,
661 F.3d 733 (2d Cir. 2011)28

United States v. Cain,
671 F.3d 271 (2d Cir. 2012)76

United States v. Caronia,
703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012)18

United States v. Cassese,
428 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2005)39

United States v. Chestman,
947 F.2d 551 (2d Cir. 1991) 37, 38

United States v. Christmann,
298 F.2d 651 (2d Cir. 1962)74

United States v. Coplan,
703 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2012)67

United States v. D’Amato,
39 F.3d 1249 (2d Cir. 1994) 52, 67, 68

United States v. Diaz,
878 F.2d 608 (2d Cir. 1989)84

United States v. Dove,
916 F.2d 41 (2d Cir. 1990) 74, 78

United States v. Finazzo,
850 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2017) *passim*

United States v. Forrester,
60 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 1995)83

United States v. Gallerani,
68 F.3d 611 (2d Cir. 1995)23

United States v. Ganim,
510 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2007) 15, 46, 49, 50

United States v. Ganji,
880 F.3d 760 (5th Cir. 2018).....69

United States v. Gayle,
342 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2003)17

United States v. Gill,
748 F.3d 491 (2d Cir. 2014)37

United States v. Gonzalez,
686 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2012)21

United States v. Guadagna,
183 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 1999) 69, 70

United States v. Haischer,
780 F.3d 1277 (9th Cir. 2015)82

United States v. Halloran,
821 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2016)37

United States v. Harvey,
547 F.2d 720 (2d Cir. 1976)82

United States v. Hassan,
578 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2008) 23, 24

United States v. Hastings,
918 F.2d 369 (2d Cir. 1990)76

United States v. Heimann,
705 F.2d 662 (2d Cir. 1983)84

United States v. Holzer,
840 F.2d 1343 (7th Cir. 1988)38

United States v. Jain,
93 F.3d 436 (8th Cir. 1996)39

United States v. Kopstein,
759 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2014) 74, 78, 79

United States v. Lim,
897 F.3d 673 (5th Cir. 2018).....18

United States v. Litvak,
808 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 69, 84, 85

United States v. Margiotta,
688 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1982)..... *passim*

United States v. McClain,
934 F.2d 822 (7th Cir. 1991)..... 33, 35, 44

United States v. McFall,
558 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 2009).....33

United States v. Milstein,
401 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 22, 23

United States v. Mittelstaedt,
31 F.3d 1208 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 52, 64, 65

United States v. Mollica,
849 F.2d 723 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 23, 24, 26

United States v. Murphy,
323 F.3d 102 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 35, 38

United States v. Novak,
443 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 18, 62, 64

United States v. Pagano,
224 F.2d 682 (2d Cir. 1955).....74

United States v. Pauling,
No. 17-2539-CR, ---F.3d---, 2019 WL 2220129 (2d Cir. May 23, 2019).....67

United States v. Pierce,
224 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 51, 52

United States v. Prawl,
168 F.3d 622 (2d Cir. 1999).....75

United States v. Regent Office Supply Co.,
421 F.2d 1174 (2d Cir. 1970) 63, 65, 77

United States v. Roshko,
969 F.2d 1 (2d Cir. 1992) 23, 24, 25

United States v. Rossomando,
144 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 1998) 77, 79

United States v. Sadler,
750 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2014).....70

United States v. Sawyer,
85 F.3d 713 (1st Cir. 1996)43

United States v. Scully,
877 F.3d 464 (2d Cir. 2017)84

United States v. Shellef,
507 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2007) 63, 64

United States v. Silvano,
812 F.2d 754 (1st Cir. 1987)39

United States v. Silver,
864 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2017) 18, 28, 45, 50, 80

United States v. Skelos,
707 F. App’x 733 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 28, 48, 50

United States v. Starr,
816 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1987) 52, 62, 64, 67, 81

United States v. Stewart,
907 F.3d 677 (2d Cir. 2018) 18, 44, 82, 84

United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of Cal.,
526 U.S. 398 (1999) 33, 49, 50

United States v. Takhalov,
827 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 63, 79

United States v. Thomas,
274 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 2001) 22, 23, 27

United States v. Tomblin,
46 F.3d 1369 (5th Cir. 1995)33

United States v. Torres,
604 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2010) 43, 52

United States v. Tropeano,
252 F.3d 653 (2d Cir. 2001)18

United States v. Walters,
997 F.2d 1219 (7th Cir. 1993)71

United States v. West,
829 F.3d 1013 (8th Cir. 2016)18

United States v. White,
692 F.3d 235 (2d Cir. 2012)82

United States v. Wozniak,
126 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 1997) 22, 23, 24, 26

United States v. Zingaro,
858 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1988)23

In re VerHoef,
888 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2018)35

Williams v. United States,
458 U.S. 279 (1982)33

Wojchowski v. Daines,
498 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2007)37

Woodward v. United States,
905 F.3d 40 (1st Cir. 2018)48

Zarvela v. Artuz,
364 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2004)83

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. §201 49, 50

18 U.S.C. §666 6, 45

18 U.S.C. §10016

18 U.S.C. §134170

18 U.S.C. §134370

18 U.S.C. §1346 34, 36, 38, 50

18 U.S.C. §1349 6, 24

18 U.S.C. §32313

28 U.S.C. §12913

Fed. R. App. P. 2821

Fed. R. Evid. 40382
